
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

NOVEMBER 28, 2022 

 

SUBJECT: Discussion and review of executive search firms to conduct City Manager search 

process and determine next steps.  

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Human Resources 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

With the announcement of the retirement of City Manager Pete Auger, staff has 

prepared a Request for Proposals for executive search firms to conduct this important 

search.   

 

A team of City staff, including Tia Gronlund-Fox, Director of Human Resources, Sheryl 

Walsh, Director of Communications, Erick Zinser, Director of Public Safety/Police Chief, 

Jeff Herczeg, Director of DPW, and Rob Petty, Chief Information Officer, were 

convened to review and discuss the four (4) proposals, and now brings those proposals 

to City Council for their review, discussion, and action.   

 

The four (4) proposals received include: 

 Amy Cell, LLC 

 GovHR 

 Slavin Management Consultants 

 Strategic Government Resources (SGR) 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   

Discussion and review of executive search firms to conduct City Manager search 

process and determine next steps. 

 



1 | P a g e  

 

    TO:  MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

   CC:  PETE AUGER, CITY MANAGER 

    FROM:  TIA GRONLUND-FOX, DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES  

    SUBJECT:  DISCUSSION AND ACTION TO SELECT EXECUTIVE SEARCH  

              FIRM FOR CITY MANAGER RECRUITMENT  

    DATE:        NOVEMBER 21, 2022 

     

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

City Manager, Pete Auger, submitted his resignation on October 28, 2022; his last day 

with the City of Novi will be on November 30, 2022.    

 

City Council gave direction for my office to prepare a Request for Proposals (RFPs)for 

the purpose of selecting a firm to conduct an executive search for a City Manager. The 

RFP was posted to the City’s website as well on the Michigan Intergovernmental Trade 

Network (MITN) on October 25, 2022, with a due date for proposals of November 14.   

 

The Mayor and City Council named Victor Cardenas, Assistant City Manager, to be 

Interim City Manager, and approved the Memorandum of Understanding setting forth 

the details of that assignment at the November 14, 2022, Council Meeting.   

 

 

CITY POLICY 

 

It is the City’s Policy that the Mayor and City Council shall choose the City Manager on 

the basis of his/her qualifications. 

 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  

 

A team consisting of myself, Sheryl Walsh, Erick Zinser, Jeff Herczeg, and Rob Petty 

reviewed the four RFPs. These proposals are included for your review and consideration. 

 

Staff now brings forward the Proposals that were received for services to conduct the 

City Manager Executive Recruitment. 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 



2 

DISCUSSION 

 

The City received a total of four responses to its Request for Proposals. Those received 

are as follows: 

 

 Amy Cell, LLC 

 GovHR 

 Slavin Management Consultants 

 Strategic Government Resources 

 

 

The fees of each firm were as follows: 

 

 

Firm Fee Estimated 

Expenses 

Total - Not 

to Exceed 

 

Amy Cell, LLC 

* Does not include any assessment cost 

$18,500 $  $18,500* 

 

GovHR 

* Does not include travel expenses 

 

$19,500 $4,000 $23,500* 

  

Slavin Management Consultants $15,725 55% of fee $24,375.75  

Strategic Government  

Resources (SGR) 

* Does not include Advertisements 

$18,500  $6,400  $24,900* 

 

 

The staff review committee, as identified above, reviewed each Proposal. The group 

discussed and considered any knowledge/experience of the firms, references 

identified, as well as similar searches and/or geographical areas. Focusing on these 

areas, the ranking is as follows: 

 

1. Slavin Management Consultants 

2. Amy Cell, LLC 

3. Strategic Government Resources 

4. GovHR 

 

The timeline for services ranged from 12-15 weeks, which was consistent across all firms. 

City Council can expect the process to be completed somewhere around mid-March, 

depending upon when a firm is selected.   

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

 

SUMMARY OF RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION PROCESS 

 

Once a firm is selected by City Council, may I offer the following process to consider: 

 

 Prepare the Recruitment Brochure, Marketing Materials, and Advertising Plan (A 

recruitment brochure will be developed based upon the position and 

 organizational needs. Marketing materials will be prepared and may 

 include direct mailing letters and an advertising campaign in professional 

 journals, websites, newsletters, and other appropriate sources.  

 

 Candidate Outreach – Traditional advertising and marketing is helpful, but 

the best candidates are often sought out, and their interest encouraged through 

direct contact. I believe this may be one of the most important services provided 

by the executive search firm. 

 

 Candidate Assessment and Initial Screening – The consultant will screen 

 applicants to determine if they match the needs of Novi. A consultant 

 will typically interview a number of candidates to narrow the field of 

 candidates prior to the selection of finalists to participate in the oral 

 interview process. 

 

 Presentation of Finalist Candidates – The consultant will provide a 

 comprehensive evaluation of potential candidates, and provide 

 recommendations for the selection of finalist candidates. 

 

 Candidate Interviews/Selection Process – Together with the Human 

 Resources Department, the consultant will arrange for interviews and 

 develop selection procedures for the finalist candidates. Typically, 5-7 

 finalists are selected for participation in the selection process. Structured 

 interviews with the City Council, Department Directors, Community Members 

 and/or Business Leaders may be held. The specific panel makeup, 

 questions/exercises can be reviewed and finalized at a later date with the 

 selected consultant, Human Resources and City Council. 

 

 Candidate Selection/Background Checks/Employment Contract – The 

 consultant will assist the City Council with follow-up interviews, finalist 

 selection, appropriate background and reference checks, and the formulation 

 and documentation of appropriate compensation and other employment 

 arrangements.  

 

The above outline is provided to you as an optional guideline for the process. The 

selected consultant firm will provide additional details outlining the process and 

necessary decision points directly to City Council as they may arise. This recruitment 

and selection process will be complex and time-consuming. Human Resources will assist 

with the process in any way needed. 



4 

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

Based on the Search firm selected and actual expenses, a budget amendment may 

be necessary.   

 

 

NEXT STEPS 

 

Based upon the decision of the Mayor and City Council, I will contact firms for an 

interview and/or direct hire, as well as contact those not chosen and advise them 

accordingly. 

 

Lastly, to further assist with this process, I have included all relevant City Council meeting 

minutes from the last search in 2014. If you need any additional information or have 

questions about any materials provided, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

 












































































































































































































































































































































































